and EUR 0.9 million over this period, with a focus on certain seasons. All contractual parameters of all the above forward

exchange deals are fixed, which means that there are no bandwidth agreements and the contracts cannot be cancelled

prematurely. The contractually fixed USD/EUR exchange rates range from 1.1746 to 1.2708. No collateral was furnished. The

cash flow hedges for future purchases were expected to be highly effective, which means that the requirements for hedge

accounting pursuant to IAS 39 were met. Accordingly, positive effects in an amount of EUR 309 thousand after deferred taxes

(previous year: EUR 529 thousand negative effects) from the measurement of forward exchange contracts were recognised

in equity at the fair value.

119

The table below shows the sensitivity of the consolidated net income before tax (due to changes in realised exchange

differences) and the equity capital (due to changes in the fair value of the forward exchange contracts and the after-tax results

of the above pre-tax effects) towards possible and realistic changes in the exchange rates of the US dollar, the Swiss franc and

the Polish zloty before debt consolidation:

Changes in
exchange rates

Impact on net income
before tax Impact on equity

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017
KEUR KEUR KEUR KEUR

USD
+3% +4% 114 241 79 167

-3% -2% -114 -121 -79 -84

CHF
+2% +3% -107 -151 -74 -104

-2% -2% 107 101 74 70

PLN
+1% +2% 20 67 14 46

-1% -1% -20 -33 -14 -23

Credit limits are defined to minimise the risk concentration and reduce losses from the default of a business partner to a

minimum. The maximum default risk is apparent from the carrying amount of each financial asset reported in the balance

sheet. These risks are in part covered by appropriate insurance in the case of trade receivables (cf. note (16) Trade

receivables). The maximum default risk in this area thus comprises the unsecured receivables and the deductible of the trade

credit insurance and amounted to EUR 7.4 million as of the balance sheet date (previous year: EUR 8.6 million).